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PROPERTY ADDRESS         2125 BAY DR. | MIAMI BEACH | FL 33141

FOLIO #             02-3210-011-0730

LEGAL DESCRIPTION         MIAMI VIEW SEC-ISLE OF NORMANDY PART 3 PB 40-33 LOT 8 BLK 41 LOT SIZE 55.640 X 140 OR 18522-2792 03 1999 1 COC 26277-2048 02           
2008 5

LOT NET AREA:           +/- 7,789 SF.

YEAR BUILT: 1940

GOVERNING CODES

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 2023
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2023 8th EDITION
2023 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
2023 FBC MECHANICAL
2023 FBC PLUMBING
2023 FBC ACCESSIBILITY

SCOPE OF WORK

NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WITH 10 DWELING UNITS

ZONING: RM-1 - MULTIFAMILY, LOW INTENSITY

ZONING GUIDELINES:

FLOOD ZONE: AE ELEVATION: 8'

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION:

NOTE: 

NEW CONSTRUCTION HERE WILL REQUIRE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN REVIEW BOARD. ONCE A DESIGN SET OF DRAWINGS IS READY TO 
SUBMIT AS PER A CHECK LIST TO BE PROVIDED AND AN APPLICATION IS COMPLETED ONLINE, THE PROCESS TAKES 3-4 MONTHS. IT MAY ALSO 
REQUIRE SOME LEVEL OF TRAFFIC STUDY. 
THE FIRST STEP IN THE PROCESS IS TO FILE THE APPLICATION ONLINE ONCE THERE IS SOME DRAWINGS TO REVIEW. AFTER THIS THE AHJ WILL 
SCHEDULE A PRE-APPLICATION MEETING TO REVIEW THE PROJECT AND PROVIDE COMMENTS BEFORE A FORMAL SUBMITTAL.

(a) N/A
(b) N/A
(c) DWELLING UNITS TO INCORPORATE NATURAL LIGHT FROM AT LEAST TWO ELEVATIONS FRON THE BUILDING VOLUME
(d) INCORPORATE NATURALLY LANDSCAPE AREAS AT GROUND LEVEL, IN ADDITION TO THE MINIMUM SETBACK, 5% OF LOT AREA
(e) A NON-EMERGENCY STAIR FROM LOBBY OR EXTERIOR AND ACCESSING THE 1ST THREE RESIDENTIAL FLOORS, DESIGN OPENED IS REQUIRED
(f) RETAINING WALLS WITH HIGH QUALITY APPEARANCE
(g) LANDSCAPING WITHIN VIEW CORRIDORS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT 3 FT MAX FROM SIDEWALK ELEVATION
(h) IF EXISTING ELEVATION IS MODIFIED, RETAIN ALL STORMWATER ON SITE

DESIGN AND RESILIENCY STANDARDS

PARKING NOTES: 
(a) PARKING SHALL BE AT GROUND LEVEL ONLY, MECHANICAL LIFTS ARE PERMITTED FULLY SCREENED FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND R.O.W.
(b) EXT PARKING AND DRIVWAY SHALL BE OF SEMI-PERVOIUS OR PERVIOUS MATERIALS
(c) WHEEL STOPS SHALL BE LOW PROFILE AND 5 FT MAX.
(d) ALL PARKING AREAS SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM FRONT AND REAR YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDINGS
(e) ONE-WAY DRIVEWAY CURB CUT, 10 FT MAX WIDTH / IF APPROVED BY DRB TWO SEPARATE ONE-WAY CURB CUTS MAY BE PERMITTED.
(f) N/A 

UNIT BREAKDOWN

UNITS

UNIT A

UNIT B

UNIT C

UNIT D

4

2

3

1

UNIT # UNIT AREA

600 SF

685 SF

1,019 SF

1,176 SF

MIN UNIT SIZE AVERAGE UNIT SIZE

600 SF 795.5 SFTOTAL 10 UNITS 7,956 SF

TOTAL UNITS

2,397 SF

1,361 SF

3,022 SF

1,176 SF SUBJECT LOCATION
2125 BAY DR. | MIAMI BEACH | FL 33141
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UNIT A 2397 SF 25%
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TOTAL SF: 9736 SF
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DEMOLITION PLAN KEYNOTES

REMOVE EXISTING INTERIOR PARTITION

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR

REMOVE PLUMBING FIXTURES, CAP EXISTING CONNECTIONS AND COVER ALL SANITARY AND DRAINAGE
LINES TO PREVENT THE INTRUTION OF DEBRIS

REMOVE FINISH FLOOR

REMOVE KITCHEN APPLIANCES CABINETS AND COUNTERTOPS

REMOVE EXISTING CEILING 

COORDINATE SELECTIVE REMOVAL / RELOCATION OF LIGHT LIXTURES, ELECTRICAL WIRES, CONDUITS, "J" BOXES, 
DUCT WORK, DIFFUSERS, GRILLS. 

REMOVE ALL DUCTWORK, DIFFUSERS, GRILLS, LIGHTS, AND CLEAN THE BOTTOM OF THE SLAB FROM REMAINING 
DEBRIS.

SPRINKLER LINES TO REMAIN AND BE RELOCATED PER REVISED PLAN

02110 DEMOLITION

1. PROVIDE LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO PERFORM ALL DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL WORK SHOWN, SPECIFIED OR REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK. 

"TITLE OF PROPERTY": EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, OR INDICATED, ALL SALVAGE- ABLE MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO BE DISCONNECTED AND REMOVED SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER 
TO BE ASSIGNED AND DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE OWNERS DIRECTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO OWNER REFERENCES AND EXPERIENCE OF TRADES FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. THESE 
ITEMS MAY INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. EQUIPMENT, CONDUIT, LIGHT FIXTURES, TOILET FIXTURES AND FITTINGS, WINDOWS/DOORS AND MECHANICAL ITEMS. PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY: SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE 
PROGRESS OF THE WORK. THE WORK SHALL PROCEED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO MINIMIZE THE SPREAD OF DUST AND FLYING PARTICLES AND TO PROVIDE SAFE WORKING CONDITIONS FOR PERSONNEL.

2. DISCONNECTION OF SERVICES: BEFORE STARTING THE WORK, ALL AFFECTED UTILITIES SHALL BE DISCONNECTED UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR DIRECTED. ALL UTILITY MAINS SHALL BE SEALED IN AN 
APPROVED MANNER. IF IT BECOMES NECESSARY TO INTERRUPT THE UTILITY SERVICE TO UTILITIES NOT PART OF THIS CONTRACT, PRIOR APPROVAL SHALL BE OBTAINED IN WRITING FROM THE OWNER.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE THE EXISTENCE OF ASBESTOS AND NOTIFY THE OWNER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION WORK. 

SCOPE OF WORK
CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY BUILDING PERMITS.
DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL FOR BUILDING AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL PARTITIONS, WALLS, PLUMBING AS INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS.
THE ABOVE SCOPE OF WORK IS NOT EXHAUSTIVE. REFERENCE SHOULD BE MADE TO EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS TO VERIFY EXTENT OF REMOVALS TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT. SHOULD THERE BE A QUESTION 
AS TO THE REMOVAL OF ANY PORTION OF THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD REQUEST CLARIFICATION FROM THE OWNER.
EXECUTION
ALL DEMOLITION SHALL BE CARRIED OUT WITH MINIMUM DAMAGE TO ADJOINING WORK. HOLES OR OTHER DAMAGE LEFT BY THE CONTRACTOR IN EXISTING BUILDING SURFACES SHALL BE REPAIRED TO 
MATCH THE EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACE. ASSIGN REMOVAL AND CUTTING WORK TO TRADES EXPERIENCED IN THE PARTICULAR WORK TO AVOID UNNECESSARY DAMAGE DUE TO UNSKILLED 
WORKMANSHIP.
REMOVE ALL DEBRIS AND MATERIAL RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION OFF THE SITE AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO EXISTING WIRING, PIPING, TUBING AND EQUIPMENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL 
DAMAGE TO EXISTING STRUCTURE CAUSED BY HIS OPERATIONS. ALL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF REGULATIONS OSHA AND OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
AND APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT.

1

2

3

4

5

6

1. THE REMOVAL OF THE WALLS MUST BE PERFORMED CAREFULLY TO ENSURE EXISTING PLUMBING VENT AND SANITARY STACKS WILL NOT BE DAMAGED AND/OR MODIFIED IN ANY 
MANNER. IF A PLUMBING/VENT STACK IS TO BE CONCEALED WITHIN A WALL THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR NEEDS TO ASCERTAIN THAT, BEFORE THE PLUMBING STACK IS COVERED WITHIN ANY 
ARCHITECTURAL FINISH, COLUMN ELEMENT OR WALL SECTION, THAT THE FIRE RATED SEALANTS THAT SEPARATE THE UNITS AT THE SLABS ARE C PRESENT.

2. THE EXISTING/REMAING SMOKE DETECTORS AS WELL AS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SPEAKERS AND ASSOCIATED WIRING SHOULD BE PROTECTED FROM DUST, PAINT OR ANY TYPE OF DAMAGE 
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

3. ANY NEW OPENINGS, PENETRATIONS, AND/OR MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS (INCLUDING AND NOT LIMITED TO WALLS, SLABS, COLUMNS, BEAMS, ETC) ARE 
STRICTLY NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE BUILDING'S ASSOCIATION.

4. ANY AND ALL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM WORK SHOULD BE PERFORMED BY THE ASSOCIATION'S FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR THAT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING 
THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM ON A BUILDING WIDE BASIS.

NOTE:

1. BEFORE BEGINNING WORK AT THE SITE, WHERE POSSIBLE, AND THROUGH THE COURSE OF THE WORK, INSPECT AND VERIFY THE LOCATION AND CONDITION OF EVRY ITEM AFFECTED BY THE WORK 
UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE OWNER BEFORE DOING WORK RELATED OT THAT INSPECTION.

2. DRAWINGS SHOW PRINCIPAL AREAS WHERE WORK MUST BE COMPLETED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, INCIDENTAL WORK MUST ALSO BE NECESSARY ON AREAS NOT SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS DUE TO 
CHANGES AFFECTING EXISTING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING OR OTHER SYSTEMS, SUCH INCIDENTAL WORK IS ALSO AS PART OF THIS CONTRACT. INSPECT THOSE AREAS, AND AS CERTAIN 
WORKNEEDED AND TO THAT WORK ACCORD WITH THE CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

3. TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO GUARD AGAINST ANY AND ALL POSSIBLE HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS (I.E. EXPOSED "HOT" WIRING, MATERIALS PLACED IN TRAFFIC PATHS CREATING A "TRIPPING" 
HAZARD, ETC.) WHICH MIGHT OCCUR AS A RESULT OF DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

4. IF UNANTICIPATED MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL OR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, WHICH CONFLICT WITH INTENDED FUNCTION OR DESIGN AR ENCOUNTERED, INVESTIGATE AND MEASURE BOTH NATURE OF 
EXTENT OF THE CONFLICT. SUBMIT REPORT TO OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITTEN, ACCURATE DETAIL.

5. IN ALL ACTIVITIES, COMPLY WITH PERTINENT REGULATIONS OF GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

6. UPON COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, REMOVE DEBRIS, RUBBISH AND OTHER MATERIALS FROM BUILDING SITE. TRANSPORT AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF MATERIALS OFF SITE. LEAVE RESULTING 
DEBRIS FROM INTERIOR AREAS BROOM CLEAN.

7. USE SAW CUT TO REMOVE MASONRY WHERE REMAINING MASONRY IS TO BE EXPOSED.

8. PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING OR SUPPORT TO PREVENT MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT OR COLLAPSE OF STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED AND ADJACENT EXISTING STRUCTURES TO 
REMAIN. TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO PROPERLY SUPPORT STRUCTURE. DO NOT RESUME OPERATIONS UNTIL SAFETY IS RESTORED.

9. BEFORE ANY STRUCTURAL DEMOLITION CAN START, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR AUTHORIZATION.

10. DEMOLITION OPERATION SHALL BE EXECUTED BY ADEQUATE NUMBER OF SKILLED WORKERS EXPERIENCED IN THE NECESSARY CRAFTS. SHUT OFF, CAP AND OTHERWISE PROTECT MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS, WORK IN PUBLIC UTILITY LINES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE AGENCY OR UTILITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING INSTALLATIONS 
ACCORDING TO THEIR REQUIREMENTS.

11. ITEMS INDICATED TO BE REMOVED BUT OF SALVABLE VALUE TO THE CONTRACTOR, AND NOT TO BE KEPT BY THE OWNER, MAY BE REMOVED FROM THE STRUCTURE AS WORK PROGRESSES. TRANSPORT 
SALVAGED ITEMS FROM THE SITE AS THEY ARE REMOVED. STORAGE OR SALE OF REMOVED ITEMS ON SITE WILL NOT BE PERMITTED. MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO BE REUSED SHALL BE TREATED WITH 
CARE AND REINSTALLED AS SHOWN ON PLANS.

12. G.C. SHALL REPAIR AT HIS OWN COST ANY DAMAGES TO THE PREMISES OR ADJACENT WORK CAUSED BY HIS OPERATION. FIRE PROTECTION WILL BE PROVIDED FROM THE OCCUPIED SIDE OF THE 
BUILDING TO THE DEMO SIDE.

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES
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INTERIOR - EXISTING TO REMAIN3
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1. BEFORE BEGINNING WORK AT THE SITE, WHERE POSSIBLE,  AND THROUGH THE COURSE OF THE WORK, INSPECT AND VERIFY THE LOCATION AND CONDITION OF EVERY ITEM AFFECTED BY THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND 
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE OWNER BEFORE DOING WORK RELATED TO THAT INSPECTION.

2. DRAWINGS SHOW PRINCIPAL AREAS WHERE WORK MUST BE COMPLETED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, INCIDENTAL WORK MUST ALSO BE NECESSARY ON AREAS NOT SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS DUE TO CHANGES AFFECTING EXISTING 
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING OR OTHER SYSTEMS, SUCH INCIDENTAL WORK IS ALSO AS PART OF THIS CONTRACT. INSPECT THOSE AREAS, AND AS CERTAIN WORK NEEDED  AND TO THAT WORK ACCORD WITH THE 
CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

3. TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO GUARD AGAINST ANY AND ALL POSSIBLE HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS (I.E. EXPOSED "HOT" WIRING, MATERIALS PLACED IN TRAFFIC PATHS CREATING A "TRIPPING" HAZARD, ETC.) WHICH 
MIGHT OCCUR AS A RESULT OF DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION. 

4. IF UNANTICIPATED MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL OR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, WHICH CONFLICT WITH INTENDED FUNCTION OR DESIGN ARE ENCOUNTERED, INVESTIGATE AND MEASURE BOTH NATURE OF EXTENT OF THE 
CONFLICT. SUBMIT REPORT TO OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITTEN, ACCURATE DETAIL.

5. IN ALL ACTIVITIES, COMPLY WITH PERTINENT REGULATIONS OF GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION. 
6. UPON COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, REMOVE DEBRIS, RUBBISH AND OTHER MATERIALS FROM BUILDING SITE. TRANSPORT AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF MATERIALS OFF SITE. LEAVE  RESULTING DEBRIS FROM INTERIOR AREAS 

BROOM CLEAN. 
7. USE SAW CUT TO REMOVE MASONRY WHERE REMAINING MASONRY IS TO BE EXPOSED.
8. PROVIDE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING, BRACING OR SUPPORT TO PREVENT MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT OR COLLAPSE OF STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED AND ADJACENT EXISTING STRUCTURES TO REMAIN. TAKE 

PRECAUTIONS TO PROPERLY SUPPORT STRUCTURE. DO NOT RESUME OPERATIONS UNTIL SAFETY IS RESTORED. 
9. BEFORE ANY STRUCTURAL DEMOLITION CAN START, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR AUTHORIZATION.
10. DEMOLITION OPERATION SHALL BE EXECUTED BY ADEQUATE NUMBER OF SKILLED WORKERS EXPERIENCED IN THE NECESSARY CRAFTS. SHUT OFF, CAP AND OTHERWISE PROTECT MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS, 

WORK IN PUBLIC UTILITY LINES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE AGENCY OR UTILITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING INSTALLATIONS ACCORDING TO THEIR REQUIREMENTS.
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1. REFER TO DRAWINGS G-1 ADDITIONAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.
2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOBSITE TO FAMILIARIZE  HIMSELF WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE GENERAL SCOPE OF 

WORK. ANY EXISTING ITEMS AND/OR CONDITIONS NOT SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS OR THOSE THAT FOLLOW, AND/OR ARE INFERABLE AND 
NECESSARY TO BE REMOVED OR MODIFIED, SHALL BE DONE SO WITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL TIME AND/OR EXPENSE TO THIS CONTRACT.

3. ANY DISCREPANCY IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF ARCHITECT, FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN 
REDO OF FINISHED WORK THAT DOES NOT ADHERE TO THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

4. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWING. USED FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY. LARGE SCALE DETAILS GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE, ARCHITECT SHALL BE 
NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES ON THE DRAWINGS.

5. G.C SHALL COORDINATE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND SPRINKLER DRAWINGS.
6. ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A CLASS 'A' MANNER AND SHALL NOT BE SIGNED OFF UNTIL ACCEPTABLE TO OWNER.
7. ALL INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES IN PLACE IN THE LOCATION OF WORK, 

CORRIDORS AND ALL OTHER CLEARANCES SHOULD BE CHECKED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR THE FABRICATION OF ANY WORK, CONTRACTOR 
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTING SAME AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. 

8. ALL SUB CONTRACTORS PERFORMING WORK IN THIS BUILDING SHALL APPLY FOR THE "RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR TENANT ALTERATIONS" 
WITH THE BUILDING MANAGER'S OFFICE AND CONFORM ACCORDINGLY.
ALL ROUGH CARPENTRY WOODWORK SHALL BE TREATED FOR FIRE RETARDATION WITH U.L. APPROVED MATERIAL. FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT 
TO EXCEED 25.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW ACCESS DOORS WHEREVER REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, HVAC, SPRINKLER, ETC. 
SYSTEMS FOR WORK ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE 

10. NEW WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE FINISH FACE OF WALL THICKNESS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO BE 5/8" THK, 
TYPE 'X', UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. GREEN BOARD TO BE USED IN TOILETS WHERE PAINT IS USED AND DUROCK IN TOILETS WHERE TILE IS 
USED.

11. ALL THERMAFIBER SOUND ATTENUATING BLANKETS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2" THK FOR 2 1/2" STUDS, 4" THK FOR 3 5/8" & 4" STUDS AND 6"
THK FOR 6" STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12. ALL CEILINGS SEPARATING RETAIL SPACE FROM TENANT ABOVE SHALL BE ONE 

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

HOUR FIRE RATED AND PATCHED SMOOTH TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES,     
       REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR GWD CEILINGS, AND REFER TO           
       FINISH PLAN FOR FINISH SPECIFICATIONS.
13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY SPECIFIED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, LOCATION OF EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL AUTHORITY.
14. FILL AND SEAL ALL EXISTING CORE DRILLED HOLES LEFT UNUSED IN THE FLOOR SLAB AND CEILING SLAB.
15. PATCH AND REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL EXISTING AND NEW WORK DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION.
16. LAMINATE AND OR PLASTER ALL EXISTING EXPOSED CORE WALLS AND PERIMETER COLUMNS AND WALL SURFACES WHICH ARE DAMAGE OR 
MISSING WITH ONE NEW LAYER OF GYPSUM BOARD SHIM AS REQ.
17. FIRESTOP AND FIRESAFE ALL EXISTING DEMISING PARTITIONS, CORE WALLS, ETC. AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING DEPARTMENT RULES AND 
REGULATIONS.
18. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL CLEAN UP OF THE ENTIRE PREMISES, TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FLOORS, MILLWORK, 

FIXTURES, ETC., FOLLOWING THE INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.
19. CONTRACTOR TO REBUILD ANY PERIMETER WALLS AS TIGHT AS POSSIBLE TO ANY EXISTING PLUMBING RISERS, PLASTERS OR LAMINATE WITH 5/8" 
GYPSUM BOARD.
20. ALL METAL STUDS SHALL REPAIR ANY LOOSE OR MISSING FIREPROOFING FROM STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER RATED ELEMENTS OF THE 

SPACE.
21. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY LOOSE OR MISSING FIREPROOFING FROM STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER RATED ELEMENTS OF 
THE SPACE.
22. G.C TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL 3/4" F.R. BLOCKING OR APPROVED METAL FLAT STOCK BEHIND ALL GYP, BRD, WALLS, WITH MILLWORK, G.C. SHALL 

COORDINATE WITH MILLWORKER FOR REQUIRED LOCATIONS & ADEQUACY OF BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS AND PROVIDE ALL SUCH BLOCKING 
PRIOR TO CLOSING UP ANY AND ALL WALLS, COLUMNS, ETC. TO MEET SUCH REQUIREMENTS, SEE MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL FIXTURE 
INFORMATION. 
23.  INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED FOR FIRE PERFORMANCE AND SMOKE AND SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH ASTM E84 OR UL 723.
24.  ALL SPACES EXCEPT GRAYBOX AREAS SHALL HAVE WHITE-PAINTED WOOD BASEBOARD 4" HEIGHT EXCEPT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
27.  ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE PAINTED FLAT WHITE COLOR EXCEPT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED                                 
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1. REFER TO DRAWINGS G-1 ADDITIONAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.
2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOBSITE TO FAMILIARIZE  HIMSELF WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE GENERAL SCOPE OF 

WORK. ANY EXISTING ITEMS AND/OR CONDITIONS NOT SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS OR THOSE THAT FOLLOW, AND/OR ARE INFERABLE AND 
NECESSARY TO BE REMOVED OR MODIFIED, SHALL BE DONE SO WITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL TIME AND/OR EXPENSE TO THIS CONTRACT.

3. ANY DISCREPANCY IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF ARCHITECT, FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN 
REDO OF FINISHED WORK THAT DOES NOT ADHERE TO THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

4. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWING. USED FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY. LARGE SCALE DETAILS GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE, ARCHITECT SHALL BE 
NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES ON THE DRAWINGS.

5. G.C SHALL COORDINATE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND SPRINKLER DRAWINGS.
6. ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A CLASS 'A' MANNER AND SHALL NOT BE SIGNED OFF UNTIL ACCEPTABLE TO OWNER.
7. ALL INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES IN PLACE IN THE LOCATION OF WORK, 

CORRIDORS AND ALL OTHER CLEARANCES SHOULD BE CHECKED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR THE FABRICATION OF ANY WORK, CONTRACTOR 
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTING SAME AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. 

8. ALL SUB CONTRACTORS PERFORMING WORK IN THIS BUILDING SHALL APPLY FOR THE "RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR TENANT ALTERATIONS" 
WITH THE BUILDING MANAGER'S OFFICE AND CONFORM ACCORDINGLY.
ALL ROUGH CARPENTRY WOODWORK SHALL BE TREATED FOR FIRE RETARDATION WITH U.L. APPROVED MATERIAL. FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT 
TO EXCEED 25.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW ACCESS DOORS WHEREVER REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, HVAC, SPRINKLER, ETC. 
SYSTEMS FOR WORK ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE 

10. NEW WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE FINISH FACE OF WALL THICKNESS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO BE 5/8" THK, 
TYPE 'X', UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. GREEN BOARD TO BE USED IN TOILETS WHERE PAINT IS USED AND DUROCK IN TOILETS WHERE TILE IS 
USED.

11. ALL THERMAFIBER SOUND ATTENUATING BLANKETS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2" THK FOR 2 1/2" STUDS, 4" THK FOR 3 5/8" & 4" STUDS AND 6"
THK FOR 6" STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12. ALL CEILINGS SEPARATING RETAIL SPACE FROM TENANT ABOVE SHALL BE ONE 

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

HOUR FIRE RATED AND PATCHED SMOOTH TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES,     
       REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR GWD CEILINGS, AND REFER TO           
       FINISH PLAN FOR FINISH SPECIFICATIONS.
13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY SPECIFIED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, LOCATION OF EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL AUTHORITY.
14. FILL AND SEAL ALL EXISTING CORE DRILLED HOLES LEFT UNUSED IN THE FLOOR SLAB AND CEILING SLAB.
15. PATCH AND REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL EXISTING AND NEW WORK DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION.
16. LAMINATE AND OR PLASTER ALL EXISTING EXPOSED CORE WALLS AND PERIMETER COLUMNS AND WALL SURFACES WHICH ARE DAMAGE OR 
MISSING WITH ONE NEW LAYER OF GYPSUM BOARD SHIM AS REQ.
17. FIRESTOP AND FIRESAFE ALL EXISTING DEMISING PARTITIONS, CORE WALLS, ETC. AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING DEPARTMENT RULES AND 
REGULATIONS.
18. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL CLEAN UP OF THE ENTIRE PREMISES, TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FLOORS, MILLWORK, 

FIXTURES, ETC., FOLLOWING THE INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.
19. CONTRACTOR TO REBUILD ANY PERIMETER WALLS AS TIGHT AS POSSIBLE TO ANY EXISTING PLUMBING RISERS, PLASTERS OR LAMINATE WITH 5/8" 
GYPSUM BOARD.
20. ALL METAL STUDS SHALL REPAIR ANY LOOSE OR MISSING FIREPROOFING FROM STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER RATED ELEMENTS OF THE 

SPACE.
21. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY LOOSE OR MISSING FIREPROOFING FROM STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER RATED ELEMENTS OF 
THE SPACE.
22. G.C TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL 3/4" F.R. BLOCKING OR APPROVED METAL FLAT STOCK BEHIND ALL GYP, BRD, WALLS, WITH MILLWORK, G.C. SHALL 

COORDINATE WITH MILLWORKER FOR REQUIRED LOCATIONS & ADEQUACY OF BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS AND PROVIDE ALL SUCH BLOCKING 
PRIOR TO CLOSING UP ANY AND ALL WALLS, COLUMNS, ETC. TO MEET SUCH REQUIREMENTS, SEE MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL FIXTURE 
INFORMATION. 
23.  INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED FOR FIRE PERFORMANCE AND SMOKE AND SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH ASTM E84 OR UL 723.
24.  ALL SPACES EXCEPT GRAYBOX AREAS SHALL HAVE WHITE-PAINTED WOOD BASEBOARD 4" HEIGHT EXCEPT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
27.  ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE PAINTED FLAT WHITE COLOR EXCEPT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED                                 
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INSTALLED BELOW BFE SHALL BE FLOOD RESISTANT 
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1. REFER TO DRAWINGS G-1 ADDITIONAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.
2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOBSITE TO FAMILIARIZE  HIMSELF WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE GENERAL SCOPE OF 

WORK. ANY EXISTING ITEMS AND/OR CONDITIONS NOT SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS OR THOSE THAT FOLLOW, AND/OR ARE INFERABLE AND 
NECESSARY TO BE REMOVED OR MODIFIED, SHALL BE DONE SO WITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL TIME AND/OR EXPENSE TO THIS CONTRACT.

3. ANY DISCREPANCY IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF ARCHITECT, FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN 
REDO OF FINISHED WORK THAT DOES NOT ADHERE TO THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

4. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWING. USED FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY. LARGE SCALE DETAILS GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE, ARCHITECT SHALL BE 
NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES ON THE DRAWINGS.

5. G.C SHALL COORDINATE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND SPRINKLER DRAWINGS.
6. ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A CLASS 'A' MANNER AND SHALL NOT BE SIGNED OFF UNTIL ACCEPTABLE TO OWNER.
7. ALL INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES IN PLACE IN THE LOCATION OF WORK, 

CORRIDORS AND ALL OTHER CLEARANCES SHOULD BE CHECKED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR THE FABRICATION OF ANY WORK, CONTRACTOR 
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTING SAME AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. 

8. ALL SUB CONTRACTORS PERFORMING WORK IN THIS BUILDING SHALL APPLY FOR THE "RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR TENANT ALTERATIONS" 
WITH THE BUILDING MANAGER'S OFFICE AND CONFORM ACCORDINGLY.
ALL ROUGH CARPENTRY WOODWORK SHALL BE TREATED FOR FIRE RETARDATION WITH U.L. APPROVED MATERIAL. FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT 
TO EXCEED 25.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW ACCESS DOORS WHEREVER REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, HVAC, SPRINKLER, ETC. 
SYSTEMS FOR WORK ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE 

10. NEW WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE FINISH FACE OF WALL THICKNESS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO BE 5/8" THK, 
TYPE 'X', UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. GREEN BOARD TO BE USED IN TOILETS WHERE PAINT IS USED AND DUROCK IN TOILETS WHERE TILE IS 
USED.

11. ALL THERMAFIBER SOUND ATTENUATING BLANKETS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2" THK FOR 2 1/2" STUDS, 4" THK FOR 3 5/8" & 4" STUDS AND 6"
THK FOR 6" STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12. ALL CEILINGS SEPARATING RETAIL SPACE FROM TENANT ABOVE SHALL BE ONE 

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

HOUR FIRE RATED AND PATCHED SMOOTH TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES,     
       REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR GWD CEILINGS, AND REFER TO           
       FINISH PLAN FOR FINISH SPECIFICATIONS.
13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY SPECIFIED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, LOCATION OF EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL AUTHORITY.
14. FILL AND SEAL ALL EXISTING CORE DRILLED HOLES LEFT UNUSED IN THE FLOOR SLAB AND CEILING SLAB.
15. PATCH AND REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL EXISTING AND NEW WORK DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION.
16. LAMINATE AND OR PLASTER ALL EXISTING EXPOSED CORE WALLS AND PERIMETER COLUMNS AND WALL SURFACES WHICH ARE DAMAGE OR 
MISSING WITH ONE NEW LAYER OF GYPSUM BOARD SHIM AS REQ.
17. FIRESTOP AND FIRESAFE ALL EXISTING DEMISING PARTITIONS, CORE WALLS, ETC. AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING DEPARTMENT RULES AND 
REGULATIONS.
18. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL CLEAN UP OF THE ENTIRE PREMISES, TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FLOORS, MILLWORK, 

FIXTURES, ETC., FOLLOWING THE INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.
19. CONTRACTOR TO REBUILD ANY PERIMETER WALLS AS TIGHT AS POSSIBLE TO ANY EXISTING PLUMBING RISERS, PLASTERS OR LAMINATE WITH 5/8" 
GYPSUM BOARD.
20. ALL METAL STUDS SHALL REPAIR ANY LOOSE OR MISSING FIREPROOFING FROM STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER RATED ELEMENTS OF THE 

SPACE.
21. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY LOOSE OR MISSING FIREPROOFING FROM STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER RATED ELEMENTS OF 
THE SPACE.
22. G.C TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL 3/4" F.R. BLOCKING OR APPROVED METAL FLAT STOCK BEHIND ALL GYP, BRD, WALLS, WITH MILLWORK, G.C. SHALL 

COORDINATE WITH MILLWORKER FOR REQUIRED LOCATIONS & ADEQUACY OF BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS AND PROVIDE ALL SUCH BLOCKING 
PRIOR TO CLOSING UP ANY AND ALL WALLS, COLUMNS, ETC. TO MEET SUCH REQUIREMENTS, SEE MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL FIXTURE 
INFORMATION. 
23.  INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED FOR FIRE PERFORMANCE AND SMOKE AND SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH ASTM E84 OR UL 723.
24.  ALL SPACES EXCEPT GRAYBOX AREAS SHALL HAVE WHITE-PAINTED WOOD BASEBOARD 4" HEIGHT EXCEPT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
27.  ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE PAINTED FLAT WHITE COLOR EXCEPT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED                                 
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1. REFER TO DRAWINGS G-1 ADDITIONAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.
2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOBSITE TO FAMILIARIZE  HIMSELF WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE GENERAL SCOPE OF 

WORK. ANY EXISTING ITEMS AND/OR CONDITIONS NOT SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS OR THOSE THAT FOLLOW, AND/OR ARE INFERABLE AND 
NECESSARY TO BE REMOVED OR MODIFIED, SHALL BE DONE SO WITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL TIME AND/OR EXPENSE TO THIS CONTRACT.

3. ANY DISCREPANCY IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF ARCHITECT, FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN 
REDO OF FINISHED WORK THAT DOES NOT ADHERE TO THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

4. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWING. USED FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY. LARGE SCALE DETAILS GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE, ARCHITECT SHALL BE 
NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES ON THE DRAWINGS.

5. G.C SHALL COORDINATE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND SPRINKLER DRAWINGS.
6. ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A CLASS 'A' MANNER AND SHALL NOT BE SIGNED OFF UNTIL ACCEPTABLE TO OWNER.
7. ALL INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES IN PLACE IN THE LOCATION OF WORK, 

CORRIDORS AND ALL OTHER CLEARANCES SHOULD BE CHECKED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR THE FABRICATION OF ANY WORK, CONTRACTOR 
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTING SAME AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. 

8. ALL SUB CONTRACTORS PERFORMING WORK IN THIS BUILDING SHALL APPLY FOR THE "RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR TENANT ALTERATIONS" 
WITH THE BUILDING MANAGER'S OFFICE AND CONFORM ACCORDINGLY.
ALL ROUGH CARPENTRY WOODWORK SHALL BE TREATED FOR FIRE RETARDATION WITH U.L. APPROVED MATERIAL. FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT 
TO EXCEED 25.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW ACCESS DOORS WHEREVER REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, HVAC, SPRINKLER, ETC. 
SYSTEMS FOR WORK ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE 

10. NEW WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE FINISH FACE OF WALL THICKNESS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO BE 5/8" THK, 
TYPE 'X', UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. GREEN BOARD TO BE USED IN TOILETS WHERE PAINT IS USED AND DUROCK IN TOILETS WHERE TILE IS 
USED.

11. ALL THERMAFIBER SOUND ATTENUATING BLANKETS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2" THK FOR 2 1/2" STUDS, 4" THK FOR 3 5/8" & 4" STUDS AND 6"
THK FOR 6" STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12. ALL CEILINGS SEPARATING RETAIL SPACE FROM TENANT ABOVE SHALL BE ONE 

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

HOUR FIRE RATED AND PATCHED SMOOTH TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES,     
       REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR GWD CEILINGS, AND REFER TO           
       FINISH PLAN FOR FINISH SPECIFICATIONS.
13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY SPECIFIED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, LOCATION OF EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL AUTHORITY.
14. FILL AND SEAL ALL EXISTING CORE DRILLED HOLES LEFT UNUSED IN THE FLOOR SLAB AND CEILING SLAB.
15. PATCH AND REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL EXISTING AND NEW WORK DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION.
16. LAMINATE AND OR PLASTER ALL EXISTING EXPOSED CORE WALLS AND PERIMETER COLUMNS AND WALL SURFACES WHICH ARE DAMAGE OR 
MISSING WITH ONE NEW LAYER OF GYPSUM BOARD SHIM AS REQ.
17. FIRESTOP AND FIRESAFE ALL EXISTING DEMISING PARTITIONS, CORE WALLS, ETC. AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING DEPARTMENT RULES AND 
REGULATIONS.
18. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL CLEAN UP OF THE ENTIRE PREMISES, TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FLOORS, MILLWORK, 

FIXTURES, ETC., FOLLOWING THE INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.
19. CONTRACTOR TO REBUILD ANY PERIMETER WALLS AS TIGHT AS POSSIBLE TO ANY EXISTING PLUMBING RISERS, PLASTERS OR LAMINATE WITH 5/8" 
GYPSUM BOARD.
20. ALL METAL STUDS SHALL REPAIR ANY LOOSE OR MISSING FIREPROOFING FROM STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER RATED ELEMENTS OF THE 

SPACE.
21. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY LOOSE OR MISSING FIREPROOFING FROM STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER RATED ELEMENTS OF 
THE SPACE.
22. G.C TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL 3/4" F.R. BLOCKING OR APPROVED METAL FLAT STOCK BEHIND ALL GYP, BRD, WALLS, WITH MILLWORK, G.C. SHALL 

COORDINATE WITH MILLWORKER FOR REQUIRED LOCATIONS & ADEQUACY OF BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS AND PROVIDE ALL SUCH BLOCKING 
PRIOR TO CLOSING UP ANY AND ALL WALLS, COLUMNS, ETC. TO MEET SUCH REQUIREMENTS, SEE MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL FIXTURE 
INFORMATION. 
23.  INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED FOR FIRE PERFORMANCE AND SMOKE AND SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH ASTM E84 OR UL 723.
24.  ALL SPACES EXCEPT GRAYBOX AREAS SHALL HAVE WHITE-PAINTED WOOD BASEBOARD 4" HEIGHT EXCEPT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
27.  ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE PAINTED FLAT WHITE COLOR EXCEPT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED                                 
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1. REFER TO DRAWINGS G-1 ADDITIONAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.
2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOBSITE TO FAMILIARIZE  HIMSELF WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE GENERAL SCOPE OF 

WORK. ANY EXISTING ITEMS AND/OR CONDITIONS NOT SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS OR THOSE THAT FOLLOW, AND/OR ARE INFERABLE AND 
NECESSARY TO BE REMOVED OR MODIFIED, SHALL BE DONE SO WITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL TIME AND/OR EXPENSE TO THIS CONTRACT.

3. ANY DISCREPANCY IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF ARCHITECT, FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN 
REDO OF FINISHED WORK THAT DOES NOT ADHERE TO THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

4. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWING. USED FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY. LARGE SCALE DETAILS GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE, ARCHITECT SHALL BE 
NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES ON THE DRAWINGS.

5. G.C SHALL COORDINATE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND SPRINKLER DRAWINGS.
6. ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A CLASS 'A' MANNER AND SHALL NOT BE SIGNED OFF UNTIL ACCEPTABLE TO OWNER.
7. ALL INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES IN PLACE IN THE LOCATION OF WORK, 

CORRIDORS AND ALL OTHER CLEARANCES SHOULD BE CHECKED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR THE FABRICATION OF ANY WORK, CONTRACTOR 
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTING SAME AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. 

8. ALL SUB CONTRACTORS PERFORMING WORK IN THIS BUILDING SHALL APPLY FOR THE "RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR TENANT ALTERATIONS" 
WITH THE BUILDING MANAGER'S OFFICE AND CONFORM ACCORDINGLY.
ALL ROUGH CARPENTRY WOODWORK SHALL BE TREATED FOR FIRE RETARDATION WITH U.L. APPROVED MATERIAL. FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT 
TO EXCEED 25.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW ACCESS DOORS WHEREVER REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, HVAC, SPRINKLER, ETC. 
SYSTEMS FOR WORK ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE 

10. NEW WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE FINISH FACE OF WALL THICKNESS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO BE 5/8" THK, 
TYPE 'X', UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. GREEN BOARD TO BE USED IN TOILETS WHERE PAINT IS USED AND DUROCK IN TOILETS WHERE TILE IS 
USED.

11. ALL THERMAFIBER SOUND ATTENUATING BLANKETS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2" THK FOR 2 1/2" STUDS, 4" THK FOR 3 5/8" & 4" STUDS AND 6"
THK FOR 6" STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12. ALL CEILINGS SEPARATING RETAIL SPACE FROM TENANT ABOVE SHALL BE ONE 

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

HOUR FIRE RATED AND PATCHED SMOOTH TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES,     
       REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR GWD CEILINGS, AND REFER TO           
       FINISH PLAN FOR FINISH SPECIFICATIONS.
13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY SPECIFIED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, LOCATION OF EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL AUTHORITY.
14. FILL AND SEAL ALL EXISTING CORE DRILLED HOLES LEFT UNUSED IN THE FLOOR SLAB AND CEILING SLAB.
15. PATCH AND REPAIR OR REPLACE ALL EXISTING AND NEW WORK DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION.
16. LAMINATE AND OR PLASTER ALL EXISTING EXPOSED CORE WALLS AND PERIMETER COLUMNS AND WALL SURFACES WHICH ARE DAMAGE OR 
MISSING WITH ONE NEW LAYER OF GYPSUM BOARD SHIM AS REQ.
17. FIRESTOP AND FIRESAFE ALL EXISTING DEMISING PARTITIONS, CORE WALLS, ETC. AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING DEPARTMENT RULES AND 
REGULATIONS.
18. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FINAL CLEAN UP OF THE ENTIRE PREMISES, TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FLOORS, MILLWORK, 

FIXTURES, ETC., FOLLOWING THE INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.
19. CONTRACTOR TO REBUILD ANY PERIMETER WALLS AS TIGHT AS POSSIBLE TO ANY EXISTING PLUMBING RISERS, PLASTERS OR LAMINATE WITH 5/8" 
GYPSUM BOARD.
20. ALL METAL STUDS SHALL REPAIR ANY LOOSE OR MISSING FIREPROOFING FROM STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER RATED ELEMENTS OF THE 

SPACE.
21. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY LOOSE OR MISSING FIREPROOFING FROM STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OTHER RATED ELEMENTS OF 
THE SPACE.
22. G.C TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL 3/4" F.R. BLOCKING OR APPROVED METAL FLAT STOCK BEHIND ALL GYP, BRD, WALLS, WITH MILLWORK, G.C. SHALL 

COORDINATE WITH MILLWORKER FOR REQUIRED LOCATIONS & ADEQUACY OF BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS AND PROVIDE ALL SUCH BLOCKING 
PRIOR TO CLOSING UP ANY AND ALL WALLS, COLUMNS, ETC. TO MEET SUCH REQUIREMENTS, SEE MILLWORK SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL FIXTURE 
INFORMATION. 
23.  INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED FOR FIRE PERFORMANCE AND SMOKE AND SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN 
ACCORDANCE  WITH ASTM E84 OR UL 723.
24.  ALL SPACES EXCEPT GRAYBOX AREAS SHALL HAVE WHITE-PAINTED WOOD BASEBOARD 4" HEIGHT EXCEPT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
27.  ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE PAINTED FLAT WHITE COLOR EXCEPT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED                                 
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LEVEL 1
7' - 6" N.G.V.D.

REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL
SMOOTH FORMER FINISH.

VERTICAL/HORIZONTAL REINFORCING
RE: STRUCTURAL

FILTER FABRIC

WASHED DRAIN: 4" DIA. SDR35 PERFORATED
PVC PACCOYA WRAP IN FILTER SOCK TIE 

INTO
SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE. RE: CIVIL

COMPACTED 
SUBGRADE

PROVIDED CONT. 8" VOID
WITH SIDE RETAINERS

12" DIA. PIER @ 10'-0" O.C(MAX)
RE: STRUCTURAL

SMOOTH, STEEL TROWELED TOP, 1/8" RADIUS 
TOLLED EDGE MAX. TYP.
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